Aug 21, 2009
TO: All Owners/Operators of Bell 407 Helicopters
SUBJECT: REVISION “B” TO TECHNICAL BULLETIN 407-07-75:
 FADEC ECU EMC-35 WITH REVERSIONARY GOVERNOR,
INTRODUCTION OF.
Revision “B” to this bulletin only changes the CEB 73-6048 reference from
revision 2 to revision 3 issued by Rolls Rolls March 16, 2009.
AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT

Required Material:
The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Applicability
407-075-011-113
NAS6203-14
NAS6203-20
NAS43DD3-72N
NAS43DD3-128N
MS27039-1-26
MS27039-1-40
Decal
Bolt
Bolt
Spacer
Spacer
Screw
Screw
      1 (Notes 1, 2)
3 (Note 1)
1 (Note 1)
1 (Note 1)
1 (Note 1)
1 (Note 1)
1 (Note 1)
PART I and II
PART I
PART I
PART I
PART I
PART I
PART I
Note 1: The required material for PART I will be supplied by Rolls-Royce Corporation
as part of the Reversionary Governor upgrade campaign.
Note 2: The decal may be locally manufactured using lettering of white color no. 17875,
on a black background color no. 17038 per FED STD595. Characters to be 12 points
Helvetica Regular, the text for the decal is detailed in figure 2, detail C.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin; however this material is
considered consumable (bench stock) material and may not require ordering depending
on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material may be obtained
through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
TT-N-95,TYII 1GAL Naphtha  C-305
3950 Scotchcal Sealer  C-349
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required
TB 407-07-75
Page 4 of 8
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
PART I
 Longitudinal Lateral*
Weight Arm Moment Arm Moment
+2.5 Lbs 104.5 in. +261.0 in-Lbs 8.0 in. +20.0 in-Lbs
(+1.1 kg) (2654 mm) (+30.1 kg x mm/100) (203 mm) (+2.3 kg x mm/100)
* In lateral calculations, - is left and + is right.
PART II
Not affected
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-407-MM Maintenance Manual
 Chapter 53 – Fuselage
BHT-407-MM Maintenance Manual
 Chapter 76 – Engine Controls
BHT-407-MM Maintenance Manual
 Chapter 96 – Electrical Systems
Rolls-Royce Commercial Engine Bulletin
 CEB 73-6048 Revision 3 (dated March 16, 2009)
Rolls-Royce Commercial Service Letter
 CSL-6125 Revision 2 (date September 17, 2008)
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-407-MM Maintenance Manual
 Chapter 76 – Engine Controls
BHT-407-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
 Chapter 76 – Engine Controls
TB 407-07-75
Page 5 of 8
BHT-407-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
 Chapter 96 – Electrical
BHT-407-FM-1 Rotorcraft Flight Manual
BHT-407-MD-1 Rotorcraft Manufacturer’s Data
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I
1. Refer to CEB 73-6048 Revision 3 (dated March 16, 2009) Accomplishment
Instructions Step B, for recording of the engine information before ECU removal.
2. Disconnect battery.
3. Gain access to right hand side of transmission deck by removing the appropriate
cowlings (BHT-407-MM, Chapter 53 – Fuselage).
-NOTE-
Retain clamps (1, figure 1) and washers (2) removed in step
below for re-installation. Discard screws and spacers.
4. Disconnect clamps (1) currently holding the cable assemblies 407-375-012-101
(or 407-076-503-111) and 407-375-012-103 (or 407-076-503-109) to the roof
deck that are adjacent to the ECU connectors 1A50P1 and 1A50P2. Refer to
Figure 1.
5. Disconnect the FADEC harness electrical connectors 1A50P1 and 1A50P2 from
the ECU.
6. Remove the screw (3), lock washer (4), washer (5) and the bonding strap from
the ECU. Retain hardware.
-NOTE-
Retain washers (6) removed in step below for re-installation.
Discard bolts and spacers.
7. Remove bolts, washers (6) and spacers holding the ECU to the deck.
8. Remove ECU P/N 23072790.
9. Install ECU P/N 23088484 using hardware as shown in Figure 1.
TB 407-07-75
Page 6 of 8
10. Re-install bonding strap using screw (3), lock washer (4), washer (5) onto the